Active employees 9,208 8,960

Former employees with
vested rights 1,798 1,634

 Pensioners / other 16,899 17,442

 Pension provisions 27,905 28,036

The current service costs are included in the cost of sales, selling
expenses, general administrative expenses, and research and de-
velopment costs. Interest is recognised under interest expenses.
Pension payments are expected to amount to € 1,409 thousand
in fiscal year 2018. Pension payments of this amount are also
expected for the years to come. The pension plan costs in 2018
are expected to amount to € 1,268 thousand.

The risks associated with the defined benefit obligations concern
the actuarial risks such as longevity, as well as for other financial
risks such as market risk, which can be influenced by interest
rates. There are also inflation risks that can have an impact on
future pension trends. There is no intention to hedge these risks.

Sensitivity analysis

An increase or decrease in the key actuarial assumptions (as at
31 December 2017 interest rate of 1.7 per cent, inflation rate of
1.8 per cent) would have the following impact on the present
value of the Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO):

K EUR DBO

Change in interest rate 1.2% (-0.5%) 30,372 28,048

Change in interest rate 2.2% (+0.5%) 26,022 28,048

Change in inflation rate 1.3% (-0.5%) 26,768 28,048

Change in inflation rate 2.3% (+0.5%) 29,445 28,048

Change in life expectancy +1 year 29,372 28,048

The weighted duration of pension provisions amounts to 15.2
years (previous year 15.2 years) as at 31 December 2017.

SHW AG ANNUAL REPORT 2017

112

(18) Other provisions

 K EUR
As at

31.12.2016

Additions
from

first-time
consolidation Utilised Reversals

Reclassifica-
tion Additions

As at
31.12.2017

 Warranties 1,357 185 –100 –210 0 376 1,608

Other business-related
obligations 9,159 28 –2,066 –3,624 0 5,345 8,842

 Obligations to employees 4,747 65 –410 0 –220 1,159 5,341

 Other provisions 8 215 –212 0 35 380 426

 Total 15,271 493 –2,788 –3,834 –185 7,260 16,217

of which non-current
provisions 4,747 80 –410 0 –190 1,159 5,386

 K EUR
As at

31.12.2015

Additions
from

first-time
consolidation Utilised Reversals

Reclassifica-
tion Additions

As at
31.12.2016

 Warranties 3,391 0 –1,110 –1,100 0 176 1,357

Other business-related
obligations 6,585 0 –179 –1,595 2,170 2,178 9,159

 Obligations to employees 3,972 0 –222 0 74 923 4,747

 Other provisions 8 0 –3 0 0 3 8

 Total 13,956 0 –1,514 –2,695 2,244 3,280 15,271

of which non-current
provisions 3,972 0 –222 0 74 923 4,747

Other non-current provisions / obligations to employees

Of the other non-current provisions of € 5,386 thousand (previ-
ous year € 4,747 thousand), obligations to employees include the
provisions for service anniversary bonuses of € 2,525 thousand
(previous year € 2,280 thousand), semi-retirement obligations of
€ 2,366 thousand (previous year € 2,121 thousand) and long-
term bonuses of € 450 thousand (previous year € 346).

Warranties

A provision was established for warranty obligations from the
sale of products sold in the last three years. The measurement of
the provision is based on past experience with repairs and cus-